

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NOS.3098 OF 2016

(Arising out of SLP(C)No.8063 of 2016 @ CC No.3642/2016)

NASIB SINGH & ANR. ... APPELLANT(S)

VS.

STATE OF PUNJAB ... RESPONDENT(S)

J U D G M E N T

ANIL R. DAVE, J.

1. Delay condoned. Leave granted.
2. Heard the learned counsel.
3. Looking at the fact that in a similar case, the amount of compensation had already been enhanced by this court, we do not think it necessary to issue notice to the other side for passing a final order.
4. We clarify that if the respondent-State has any grievance, it would be open to the State to approach this court for modification of this order.
5. By an order dated 15th January, 2014, passed in Civil Appeal Nos.738-748 of 2014 (connected appeals with Civil Appeal No.331/2014 (Paramjit Panag & Ors. Vs. State of

Pubjab), which pertains to similar land, compensation has been enhanced by Rs.1 lakh (Rupees One Lakh only) per acre. In view of the said order, compensation is enhanced in the same terms as has been done in Civil Appeal Nos.738-748/2014. However, we clarify that this appeal has been filed with a delay of about two years, which is caused by the appellants and therefore, no interest, even statutory interest, shall be paid in respect of the said period.

6. In view of the afore-stated directions, the civil appeal is disposed of with no order as to costs. Pending application, if any, stands disposed of.

.....J.
[ANIL R. DAVE]

.....J.
[ADARSH KUMAR GOEL]

New Delhi;
18th March, 2016.

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C)No.8063/2016
(CC No(s).3642/2016)

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 28/01/2010
in RFA No.1579/2003 in LR No.69/3.3.01/7.6.01 passed by the High
Court Of Punjab & Haryana
At Chandigarh)

NASIB SINGH & ANR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF PUNJAB

Respondent(s)

(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and c/delay in refiling
SLP and office report)

WITH

S.L.P. (C)No...../2016 (CC No.3814/2016)

(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing substitution appln., for
substitution and for permission to file SLP and Office Report)

Date : 18/03/2016 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL R. DAVE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ADARSH KUMAR GOEL

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Yadav Narender Singh,Adv.
Mr. Gaurav Jain,Adv.

Mr. Vivek Sharma,Adv.
Mr. Vivek Narayan Sharma,Adv.
Mr. Sidharth Mahajan,Adv.
For Mr. Yash Pal Dhingra,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C)No.8063/2016 (CC 3642/2016) :

Delay condoned. Leave granted.

The civil appeal is disposed of with no order as to
costs in terms of signed Non-reportable judgment.

SLP(C)No.....CC 3814/2016 :

Application for permission to file SLP on behalf of
LRs. of Petitioner No.1(iii) is rejected.

There is a huge delay of 1791 days in filing the
special leave petition, which we are not inclined to
condone and the special leave petition is dismissed on
the ground of delay.

(Sarita Purohit)
Court Master

(Sneh Bala Mehra)
Assistant Registrar

(Signed Non-reportable judgment in CA No.3098 @ SLP(C)
8063/2016 @ CC 3642/2016 is placed on the file)